



**PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD MEETING
AGENDA ITEM**

**REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, September 13, 2017**

SUBJECT

Bid Number SW52-17, West Hills Unit 23 Storm System Improvements

BACKGROUND

This project is located in the northwest region of El Paso. The improvements will mitigate flooding in the area of Helen of Troy Drive and Swede Johnson Drive. The improvements include multiple inlet structures and stormwater collection pipelines.

EVALUATION PROCESS

EPWater received four bids for this project on August 11, 2017. The bidders were CSA Constructors, Black Stallion Contractors, Ztex Construction, and Smithco Construction. The bids ranged from \$1,598,890.36 to \$2,278,233.00 or 33.37% to 5.06% below the Engineer's Estimate of \$2,399,613.00.

The project consulting engineer, AECOM evaluated the qualifications of the two apparent lowest bidders and has determined that CSA Constructors does not meet the Experience Modification Rate of <1.25 as specified in the Contractor Prequalification form. Black Stallion Contractors is the second lowest bidder in the amount of \$2,042,168.32 or 14.90% below the Engineer's estimate, and meets the minimum general requirements as well as the minimum project specific criteria as specified in the bid documents.

Staff reviewed the engineer's evaluation matrix and recommends award of Bid Number SW52-17, West Hills Unit 23 Storm System Improvements, to Black Stallion Contractor as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, in the amount of \$2,042,168.32.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Sufficient funds are available in account number 4116-005, and the funding sources are the Municipal Drainage Utility System Revenue Bonds Series 2016 in the amount of \$1,470,000 and the Municipal Drainage Utility System Revenue Bonds Series 2017 in the amount of \$572,168.32.

PROPOSED ACTION REQUESTED

Consider Bid Number SW52-17, West Hills Unit 23 Storm System Improvements; declare CSA Constructors as not responsible; and award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Black Stallion Contractors, Inc., in the amount of \$2,042,168.32.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED

J Bid Tab

PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD - EL PASO WATER UTILITIES

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR: WEST HILLS UNIT 23 STORM SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

BID TO BE OPENED:AUGUST 11 , 2017 @ 2:00 P.M.

BID NUMBER: SW52-17

Prepared By: CU
 Reviewed By: SC
 Reviewed By: _____
 Date: 9-8-17

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.	ZTEX	SMITHCO CONSTRUCTION, INC	CSA CONSTRUCTORS
					5706 Doniphan Dr. El Paso, TX 79932	1326 Henry Brennan Dr El Paso, TX 79936	6 King Canyon Loop Caballo, NM 87931	1845 Northwestern Dr Ste C El Paso, TX 79912
1	Insurance, Bonds, and Move-In Related Expenses. Not to Exceed 5% of Bid Item Nos. 2 through 40. If Item No. 1 exceeds 5%, bid may be deemed non-responsive.	1	LS	\$114,267.00 TOTAL	\$97,000.00	\$113,000.00 Exceeds 5% of Items 2-40	\$100,000.00	\$62,500.00
2	Trench Safety System: Trench Box Method or Shoring, Sheeting, and Bracing Method.	1,422	LF	\$8.50 UNIT \$12,087.00 TOTAL	\$10.12 \$14,390.64	\$80.00 \$113,760.00	\$2.00 \$2,844.00	\$7.50 \$10,665.00
3	Furnish and Install 2-grate reinforced cast-in-place concrete drop inlet, including excavation, backfill and compaction, all imbed metal items, grating and pipe tie-in connections, saw cutting, removing and replacing curb and gutter, remove and replace landscaping and irrigation, construction surveying and construction testing, coordination with applicable utility companies for potential conflict resolution, Complete in Place.	4	EACH	\$7,200.00 UNIT \$28,800.00 TOTAL	\$7,488.00 \$29,952.00	\$10,162.90 \$40,651.60	\$14,500.00 \$58,000.00	\$7,343.00 \$29,372.00
4	Furnish and Install 4- grate reinforced cast-in-place concrete drop inlet, including excavation, backfill and compaction, all imbed metal items, grating and pipe tie-in connections, saw cutting removing and replacing curb and gutter, remove and replace landscaping and irrigation, construction surveying and construction testing, coordination with applicable utility companies for potential conflict resolution, Complete in Place.	1	EACH	\$9,200.00 UNIT \$9,200.00 TOTAL	\$9,632.40 \$9,632.40	\$13,518.00 \$13,518.00	\$19,500.00 \$19,500.00	\$8,593.00 \$8,593.00
5	Demolish and Remove existing reinforced cast-in-place concrete drop intel, including grate, saw cutting and removal of existing piping, curb & gutter, sidewalk and driveway as needed, excavation and removal of rubble and debris, as well as coordination with stake holders for a complete removal and off site disposal.	3	EACH	\$4,000.00 UNIT \$12,000.00 TOTAL	\$1,680.00 \$5,040.00	\$1,987.60 \$5,962.80	\$3,100.00 \$9,300.00	\$3,125.00 \$9,375.00

PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD - EL PASO WATER UTILITIES

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR: WEST HILLS UNIT 23 STORM SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

BID TO BE OPENED: AUGUST 11, 2017 @ 2:00 P.M.

BID NUMBER: SW52-17

Prepared By: CC
 Reviewed By: SC
 Reviewed By: _____
 Date: 9-8-17

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.	ZTEX	SMITHCO CONSTRUCTION, INC	CSA CONSTRUCTORS
					5706 Doniphan Dr. El Paso, TX 79932	1326 Henry Brennan Dr El Paso, TX 79936	6 King Canyon Loop Caballo, NM 87931	1845 Northwestern Dr Ste C El Paso, TX 79912
6	Furnish and Install reinforced cast-in-place concrete Triple Unit Trench Drain No. 1, including excavation, backfill and compaction, all imbed metal items, grating, reinforced cast-in-place concrete outlet box, pipe connection, reinforced concrete approach slabs, saw cutting, removing and replacing curb and gutter and asphalt paving, remove and replace landscaping and irrigation, construction surveying and construction testing, coordination with applicable utility companies for potential conflict resolution, Complete in Place.	1	EACH	\$90,000.00 UNIT \$90,000.00 TOTAL	\$43,512.00 \$43,512.00	\$90,555.34 \$90,555.34	\$90,000.00 \$90,000.00	\$59,600.00 \$59,600.00
7	Furnish and Install reinforced cast-in-place concrete Single Unit Trench Drain No. 2 including excavation, backfill and compaction, all imbed metal items, grating, reinforced cast-in-place concrete outlet box, pipe connection saw cutting, removing and replacing curb and gutter and asphalt paving, remove and replace landscaping and irrigation, construction surveying and construction testing, coordination with applicable utility companies for potential conflict resolution. Complete in Place.	1	EACH	\$42,000.00 UNIT \$42,000.00 TOTAL	\$17,626.80 \$17,626.80	\$20,860.00 \$20,860.00	\$30,000.00 \$30,000.00	\$23,187.00 \$23,187.00
8	Furnish and Install reinforced cast-in-place concrete, Single Unit Trench Drain No. 3 including excavation, backfill and compaction, all imbed metal items, grating, reinforced cast-in-place concrete outlet box, pipe connection reinforced concrete approach slabs, saw cutting, removing and replacing curb and gutter and asphalt paving, remove and replace landscaping and irrigation, construction surveying and construction testing, coordination with applicable utility companies for potential conflict resolution, Complete in Place.	1	EACH	\$65,000.00 UNIT \$65,000.00 TOTAL	\$56,173.10 \$56,173.10	\$67,733.34 \$67,733.34	\$76,000.00 \$76,000.00	\$55,000.00 \$55,000.00

PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD - EL PASO WATER UTILITIES

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR: WEST HILLS UNIT 23 STORM SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

BID TO BE OPENED:AUGUST 11 , 2017 @ 2:00 P.M.

BID NUMBER: SW52-17

Prepared By: CL
 Reviewed By: SC
 Reviewed By: _____
 Date: 9-8-17

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.	ZTEX	SMITHCO CONSTRUCTION, INC	CSA CONSTRUCTORS
					5706 Doniphan Dr. El Paso, TX 79932	1326 Henry Brennan Dr El Paso, TX 79936	6 King Canyon Loop Caballo, NM 87931	1845 Northwestern Dr Ste C El Paso, TX 79912
9	Furnish and Install reinforced cast-in-place concrete, Single Unit Trench Drain No. 4 including excavation,backfill and compaction, all imbed metal items, grating, reinforced cast-in-place concrete outlet box, pipe connection, reinforced concrete approach slabs, saw cutting, removing and replacing curb and gutter and asphalt paving, remove and replace landscaping and irrigation, construction surveying and construction testing, coordination with applicable utility companies for potential conflict resolution, Complete in Place.	1	EACH	\$68,000.00 UNIT \$68,000.00 TOTAL	\$26,270.40 \$26,270.40	\$33,966.67 \$33,966.67	\$35,000.00 \$35,000.00	\$30,000.00 \$30,000.00
10	Furnish and Install reinforced cast-in-place concrete, Triple Unit Trench Drain No. 5 including excavation,backfill and compaction, all imbed metal items, grating, reinforced cast-in-place concrete outlet box, pipe connection, reinforced concrete approach slabs, saw cutting, removing and replacing curb and gutter and asphalt paving, remove and replace landscaping and irrigation, construction surveying and construction testing, coordination with applicable utility companies for potential conflict resolution, Complete in Place.	1	EACH	\$136,000.00 UNIT \$136,000.00 TOTAL	\$105,568.80 \$105,568.80	\$129,309.34 \$129,309.34	\$125,000.00 \$125,000.00	\$88,000.00 \$88,000.00
11	Furnish and Install reinforced cast-in-place concrete, Double Unit Trench Drain No. 6 including excavation,backfill and compaction, all imbed metal items, grating, reinforced cast-in-place concrete outlet box, pipe connection reinforced concrete approach slabs, saw cutting, removing and replacing curb and gutter and asphalt paving, remove and replace landscaping and irrigation, construction surveying and construction testing, coordination with applicable utility companies for potential conflict resolution, Complete in Place.	1	EACH	\$123,000.00 UNIT \$123,000.00 TOTAL	\$74,540.50 \$74,540.50	\$114,625.72 \$114,625.72	\$105,000.00 \$105,000.00	\$62,000.00 \$62,000.00
12	Furnish and Install 60 inch diameter approved pipe, including excavation, backfill and compaction, trench safety,soil density testing, construction surveying, selaed tie-ins at all manholes, Complete in Place.	642	LF	\$600.00 UNIT \$385,200.00 TOTAL	\$240.48 \$154,388.16	\$276.99 \$177,827.58	\$270.00 \$173,340.00	\$221.00 \$141,882.00

PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD - EL PASO WATER UTILITIES

Prepared By: CU

Reviewed By: SC

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR: WEST HILLS UNIT 23 STORM SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

Reviewed By: _____

BID TO BE OPENED: AUGUST 11, 2017 @ 2:00 P.M.

Date: 9-8-17

BID NUMBER: SW52-17

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.	ZTEX	SMITHCO CONSTRUCTION, INC	CSA CONSTRUCTORS
					5706 Doniphan Dr. El Paso, TX 79932	1326 Henry Brennan Dr El Paso, TX 79936	6 King Canyon Loop Caballo, NM 87931	1845 Northwestern Dr Ste C El Paso, TX 79912
13	Furnish and Install 48 inch diameter approved pipe, including excavation, backfill and compaction, trench safety, soil density testing, construction surveying, sealed tie-ins at all manholes, Complete in Place.	40	LF	\$265.00 UNIT \$10,600.00 TOTAL	\$186.00 \$7,440.00	\$243.00 \$9,720.00	\$230.00 \$9,200.00	\$197.00 \$7,880.00
14	Furnish and Install 42 inch diameter approved pipe, including excavation, backfill and compaction, trench safety, soil density testing, construction surveying, sealed tie-ins at all manholes, Complete in Place.	52	LF	\$260.00 UNIT \$13,520.00 TOTAL	\$177.60 \$9,235.20	\$171.03 \$8,893.56	\$225.00 \$11,700.00	\$190.00 \$9,880.00
15	Furnish and Install 36 inch diameter approved pipe, including excavation, backfill and compaction, trench safety, soil density testing, construction surveying, sealed tie-ins at all manholes, Complete in Place.	554	LS	\$175.00 UNIT \$96,950.00 TOTAL	\$126.00 \$69,804.00	\$187.80 \$104,041.20	\$190.00 \$105,260.00	\$140.00 \$77,560.00
16	Furnish and Install 24 inch diameter approved pipe, including excavation, backfill and compaction, trench safety, soil density testing, construction surveying, sealed tie-ins at all manholes, Complete in Place.	43	LF	\$155.00 UNIT \$6,665.00 TOTAL	\$78.00 \$3,354.00	\$151.94 \$6,533.42	\$165.00 \$7,095.00	\$121.00 \$5,203.00
17	Furnish and Install 18 inch diameter approved pipe, including excavation, backfill and compaction, trench safety, soil density testing, construction surveying, sealed tie-ins at all manholes, Complete in Place.	16	LF	\$160.00 UNIT \$2,560.00 TOTAL	\$58.80 \$940.80	\$131.67 \$2,106.72	\$155.00 \$2,480.00	\$121.00 \$1,936.00
18	Furnish and Install 8 Foot Diameter manhole with standard depth of 6 vertical feet, including ring and cover with manhole top, excavation, compaction and backfill, trench safety, soil density testing, construction surveying. Complete in Place.	4	EACH	\$15,000.00 UNIT \$60,000.00 TOTAL	\$9,840.00 \$39,360.00	\$28,440.00 \$113,760.00	\$10,000.00 \$40,000.00	\$26,625.00 \$106,500.00
19	Furnish and Install additional vertical footage for 8 foot diameter manholes, including backfill and compaction, trench safety, soil density testing. Complete in Place	33	VF	\$800.00 UNIT \$26,400.00 TOTAL	\$685.44 \$22,619.52	\$1,133.34 \$37,400.22	\$950.00 \$31,350.00	\$807.00 \$26,631.00
20	Furnish and Install Outlet End Piece for 60 inch diameter pipe, including sealed connection to the 60 inch pipe, excavation and compaction, soil density testing, construction surveying, Complete in Place.	1	EA	\$4,600.00 UNIT \$4,600.00 TOTAL	\$2,872.94 \$2,872.94	\$6,666.67 \$6,666.67	\$4,600.00 \$4,600.00	\$6,125.00 \$6,125.00
21	Furnish and Install Outlet End Piece for 48 inch diameter pipe, including sealed connection to the 48 inch pipe, excavation and compaction, soil density testing, construction surveying, Complete in Place	1	EACH	\$3,800.00 UNIT \$3,800.00 TOTAL	\$1,737.89 \$1,737.89	\$5,866.67 \$5,866.67	\$3,600.00 \$3,600.00	\$5,625.00 \$5,625.00

PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD - EL PASO WATER UTILITIES

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR: WEST HILLS UNIT 23 STORM SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

BID TO BE OPENED: AUGUST 11, 2017 @ 2:00 P.M.

BID NUMBER: SW52-17

Prepared By: CU
 Reviewed By: SC
 Reviewed By: _____
 Date: 9-8-17

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.	ZTEX	SMITHCO CONSTRUCTION, INC	CSA CONSTRUCTORS
					5706 Doniphan Dr. El Paso, TX 79932	1326 Henry Brennan Dr El Paso, TX 79936	6 King Canyon Loop Caballo, NM 87931	1845 Northwestern Dr Ste C El Paso, TX 79912
22	Furnish and Install Outlet End Piece for 42 inch diameter pipe, including sealed connection to the 42 inch pipe, excavation and compaction, soil density testing, construction surveying, Complete in Place	1	EACH	\$3,600.00 UNIT \$3,600.00 TOTAL	\$1,567.06 \$1,567.06	\$4,600.00 \$4,600.00	\$3,500.00 \$3,500.00	\$5,312.00 \$5,312.00
23	Furnish and Install Outlet End Piece for 36 inch diameter pipe, including sealed connection to the 36 inch pipe, excavation and compaction, soil density testing, construction surveying, Complete in Place	1	EACH	\$3,200.00 UNIT \$3,200.00 TOTAL	\$1,422.91 \$1,422.91	\$4,600.00 \$4,600.00	\$2,800.00 \$2,800.00	\$5,000.00 \$5,000.00
24	Furnish and Install wire bound rock filled gabion baskets at the terminus of existing concrete open channel at Pond 2, including rock fill material, straps and ties, geotextile liner, field measurements for stepped layout at the pond slope by surveying, all incidentals Complete in Place	1,232	CY	\$120.00 UNIT \$147,840.00 TOTAL	\$264.00 \$325,248.00	\$177.12 \$218,211.84	\$260.00 \$320,320.00	\$154.00 \$189,728.00
25	Furnish and Install wire bound rock filled gabion baskets at the 60 inch outfall line at Pond 2, including rock fill material, straps and ties, geotextile liner, field measurements for stepped layout at the pond slope by surveying, all incidentals Complete in Place	370	CY	\$165.00 UNIT \$61,050.00 TOTAL	\$264.00 \$97,680.00	\$178.60 \$66,082.00	\$260.00 \$96,200.00	\$125.00 \$46,250.00
26	Furnish and Install wire bound rock filled gabion baskets at the 48 inch outfall line at Pond 2, including rock fill material, straps and ties, geotextile liner, field measurements for stepped layout at the pond slope by surveying, all incidentals Complete in Place	220	CY	\$180.00 UNIT \$39,600.00 TOTAL	\$264.00 \$58,080.00	\$180.28 \$39,661.60	\$260.00 \$57,200.00	\$125.00 \$27,500.00
27	Furnish and Install wire bound rock filled gabion baskets at the 42 inch outfall line at Pond 5, including rock fill material, straps and ties, geotextile liner, field measurements for stepped layout at the pond slope by surveying, all incidentals Complete in Place	970	CY	\$145.00 UNIT \$140,650.00 TOTAL	\$264.00 \$256,080.00	\$177.09 \$171,777.30	\$260.00 \$252,200.00	\$125.00 \$121,250.00
28	Furnish and Install wire bound rock filled gabion baskets at the 36 inch outfall line at Pond 5, including rock fill material, straps and ties, geotextile liner, field measurements for stepped layout at the pond slope by surveying, all incidentals Complete in Place	558	CY	\$155.00 UNIT	\$264.00	\$180.59	\$260.00	\$125.00

PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD - EL PASO WATER UTILITIES

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR: WEST HILLS UNIT 23 STORM SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

BID TO BE OPENED:AUGUST 11 , 2017 @ 2:00 P.M.

BID NUMBER: SW52-17

Prepared By: CU
 Reviewed By: JR
 Reviewed By: _____
 Date: 9-8-17

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.	ZTEX	SMITHCO CONSTRUCTION, INC	CSA CONSTRUCTORS
					5706 Doniphan Dr. El Paso, TX 79932	1326 Henry Brennan Dr El Paso, TX 79936	6 King Canyon Loop Caballo, NM 87931	1845 Northwestern Dr Ste C El Paso, TX 79912
				\$86,490.00 TOTAL	\$147,312.00	\$100,769.22	\$145,080.00	\$69,750.00
29	Furnish and Install all surface preparations at the slope of Pond 2 at all three stepped gabion spillways, including cutting, filling, shaping of steps, excavation, compaction and backfill, hauling, soil density testing, construction surveying and all incidental work, Complete in Place	1	LS	\$55,000.00 UNIT \$55,000.00 TOTAL	\$15,000.00 \$15,000.00	\$20,000.00 \$20,000.00	\$21,000.00 \$21,000.00	\$43,750.00 \$43,750.00
30	Furnish and Install Concrete Service Road Crossing at existing open channel at Pond 2, and at the 42-inch pipe gabion at Pond 5, including all surface preparations of service road, cutting and filling, soil density testing, all reinforced cast-in-place concrete, 2-sack flowable material and all incidentals, Complete in Place	2	LS	\$21,000.00 UNIT \$42,000.00 TOTAL	\$15,600.00 \$31,200.00	\$9,420.00 \$18,840.00	\$50,000.00 \$100,000.00	\$27,500.00 \$55,000.00
31	Furnish and Install all surface preparations at the slope of Pond 5 at both stepped gabion spillways, including cutting, filling, shaping of steps, excavation, compaction and backfill,hauling, soil density testing, construction surveying and all incidental work. Complete in Place.	1	LS	\$36,000.00 UNIT \$36,000.00 TOTAL	\$14,400.00 \$14,400.00	\$25,000.00 \$25,000.00	\$22,000.00 \$22,000.00	\$31,250.00 \$31,250.00
32	Remove as needed and replace sod and the park irrigation system at South Dakota Park, including electrical connections for irrigation control and all incidentals, Complete in Place.	1	LS	\$40,000.00 UNIT \$40,000.00 TOTAL	\$16,800.00 \$16,800.00	\$13,333.34 \$13,333.34	\$11,500.00 \$11,500.00	\$31,250.00 \$31,250.00
33	Remove and Replace existing rock wall surrounding Pond 2 at three locations, at the 60 inch diameter pipe crossing, the 48 inch diameter pipe crossing, the 36 inch diameter pipe crossing at Pond 2; the 2' 6" high rock wall at South Dakota Park as needed; patching of the existing rock wall adjacent to the terminus of the existing open channel of Pond 2; the rock wall at Pond 5 including at all locations, all new rock if needed, grout, concrete footing, temporary chain link security fencing, construction surveying, clean up, removal of rubble and all incidentals, Complete in Place.	1	LS	\$23,000.00 UNIT \$23,000.00 TOTAL	\$51,840.00 \$51,840.00	\$24,320.00 \$24,320.00	\$65,000.00 \$65,000.00	\$7,500.00 \$7,500.00

PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD - EL PASO WATER UTILITIES

Prepared By: AL

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR: WEST HILLS UNIT 23 STORM SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

Reviewed By: RC

BID TO BE OPENED: AUGUST 11, 2017 @ 2:00 P.M.

Reviewed By: _____

BID NUMBER: SW52-17

Date: 9-8-17

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.	ZTEX	SMITHCO CONSTRUCTION, INC	CSA CONSTRUCTORS
					5706 Doniphan Dr. El Paso, TX 79932	1326 Henry Brennan Dr El Paso, TX 79936	6 King Canyon Loop Caballo, NM 87931	1845 Northwestern Dr Ste C El Paso, TX 79912
34	Furnish and Install new chain link fence at the terminus of the existing concrete lined open channel at Pond 2, including new corner posts and chain link fabric, remove and relocate the existing double wide gate, tie in to existing chain link fence, reinforce the bottom of fence fabric at the open channel crossing, concrete, barbed wire, construction surveying and all incidentals, Complete in Place	1	LS	\$6,000.00 UNIT \$6,000.00 TOTAL	\$27,360.00 \$27,360.00	\$13,333.34 \$13,333.34	\$5,800.00 \$5,800.00	\$6,250.00 \$6,250.00
35	Furnish and Install new asphalt paving patches project-wide, including surface preparations, compaction, soil density testing, asphalt core sampling and testing, construction surveying and all incidentals, Complete in Place.	9,716	SF	\$23.00 UNIT \$223,468.00 TOTAL	\$7.20 \$69,955.20	\$1.30 \$12,630.80	\$3.00 \$29,148.00	\$3.15 \$30,605.40
36	Removal of existing asphalt and base material at all locations project-wide by saw cutting, disposal of asphalt and base course materials by hauling to landfill, including all incidentals, Complete in Place.	9,716	SF	\$6.00 UNIT \$58,296.00 TOTAL	\$3.00 \$29,148.00	\$2.00 \$19,432.00	\$1.00 \$9,716.00	\$0.56 \$5,440.96
37	Furnish and Install 2-sack flowable material in lieu of base course material at all asphalt patches project-wide, including all incidentals, Complete in Place.	365	CY	\$98.00 UNIT \$35,770.00 TOTAL	\$110.40 \$40,296.00	\$98.27 \$35,868.55	\$100.00 \$36,500.00	\$121.00 \$44,165.00
38	Furnish and Provide Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and Implemented measures as required by the project site conditions, Complete in Place.	1	LS	\$50,000.00 UNIT \$50,000.00 TOTAL	\$27,300.00 \$27,300.00	\$13,333.34 \$13,333.34	\$10,000.00 \$10,000.00	\$10,625.00 \$10,625.00
39	Furnish and Maintain Project Wide Traffic Control, develop traffic control plans (TCP) for city approval, including all revisions as construction progress Complete	1	LS	\$25,000.00 UNIT \$25,000.00 TOTAL	\$33,600.00 \$33,600.00	\$100,000.00 \$100,000.00	\$50,000.00 \$50,000.00	\$37,500.00 \$37,500.00

PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD - EL PASO WATER UTILITIES

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR: WEST HILLS UNIT 23 STORM SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

BID TO BE OPENED:AUGUST 11 , 2017 @ 2:00 P.M.

BID NUMBER: SW52-17

Prepared By: CU
 Reviewed By: SC
 Reviewed By: _____
 Date: 9-8-17

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.	ZTEX	SMITHCO CONSTRUCTION, INC	CSA CONSTRUCTORS
					5706 Doniphan Dr. El Paso, TX 79932	1326 Henry Brennan Dr El Paso, TX 79936	6 King Canyon Loop Caballo, NM 87931	1845 Northwestern Dr Ste C El Paso, TX 79912
40	Furnish Pre-Constructions and Post-Constructions project-wide video tapes Complete	1	LS	\$12,000.00 UNIT \$12,000.00 TOTAL	\$6,420.00 \$6,420.00	\$13,333.34 \$13,333.34	\$1,000.00 \$1,000.00	\$1,250.00 \$1,250.00
TOTAL							\$2,278,233.00 5% RECIPROCITY APPLIES \$113,911.65 \$2,392,144.65	\$1,598,890.36
TOTAL BASE BID PRICE (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 40)				\$2,399,613.00 TOTAL	\$2,042,168.32 Bidders total: \$2,041,988.32	\$2,131,885.52 Bidders total: \$2,135,045.54		
					RESIDENT BIDDER BID BOND PROVIDED	RESIDENT BIDDER BID BOND PROVIDED	NONRESIDENT BIDDER BID BOND PROVIDED	RESIDENT BIDDER BID BOND PROVIDED

BIDDER DEEMED NOT RESPONSIBLE - DID NOT MEET BID SPECIFICATIONS